
BUDGET PANEL 

Wednesday, 2nd September, 2015

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 24 August 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ishbel Morren in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, G Derbyshire, M Hofman, R Martins, M Whitman and 
T Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. TRAINING: LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 to be submitted and signed.  

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

5. FINANCE DIGEST 2015/2016: PERIOD 3 (Pages 5 - 34)

Report of the Director of Finance

This report informs the Budget Panel of the expected financial position at the end 
of the financial year, based on the actual performance at the end of June 2015 
(Period 3)

6. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 Tuesday 27 October 2015
 Tuesday 1 December 2015
 Wednesday 13 January 2016
 Tuesday 23 February 2016

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




FINANCE DIGEST
2015/16

Period 03

June 2015

Prepared By : Finance Shared Service

Date : 24th August 2015

 Financial Monitoring at



Contents
Section     Page

1 Introduction...............................................................................................................................3
2 Revenue Budget – Net Expenditure .........................................................................................3
3 Funding and Reserves .............................................................................................................5
4 Key Financial Risk Areas..........................................................................................................6
5 Debtors .....................................................................................................................................6
6 Creditors ...................................................................................................................................8
7 Treasury Management .............................................................................................................8
8 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection.............................................................................8
9 Capital.. ..................................................................................................................................10



1 Introduction

1.1 The monthly Finance Digest is the Council’s key tool for monitoring the financial 
performance of the organisation.  It is designed to be used by Members, officers and to 
provide an overview to our customers and residents.

1.2 It is essential that the Council monitors its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it is 
meeting its strategic objectives and that corrective action is taken where necessary.

1.3 This document shows the expected financial position at the end of the financial year, based 
on the actual performance at the end of June 2015 (Period 03). 

1.4 This document brings together a range of information which ultimately impacts on the 
Council’s financial performance.  This includes budget monitoring and also financial 
performance indicators which will help the Council predict its position at the end of the 
financial year.  

2 Revenue Budget – Net Expenditure

2.1 This section outlines the expected year end position for the Council’s revenue budget.  This 
takes into account both the expenditure incurred and the income received for the running of 
the day to day services e.g. waste collection, leisure and housing services.

2.2 The original 2015/16 budget of £15,176,500 was agreed at Full Council on 28th January 
2015. Cabinet agreed carry forward budgets of £1,611,580 of which £961,580 were for 
revenue, thus increasing the current budget to £16,138,080.    

2.3 The forecast outturn for the end of the year, as at the end of June 2015, is predicted to be 
£16,078,000. This leaves an overall favourable variance of £60,000.The forecast outturn 
compared with the current budget is shown in the graph below and further details can be 
found in Appendix 1 & 2. These figures exclude indirect expenditure and income i.e. 
internal support recharges and capital charges.

Current Budget and Forecast outturn 2015/16 - Direct expenditure and income 
excluding Internal Support and Capital Charges

-6,000

-4,000

-2,000

-

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

£0
00

's

2015/16 Current Budget  7,099  4,045  3,359 -4,564  252  588  2,954 -110 
2015/16 Forecast Outturn  7,218  4,166  3,380 -4,887  252  588  2,957 -110 

Corporate 
Strategy & 

Client

Community & 
Customer 
Services

Democracy & 
Governance

Regeneration 
& 

Development

Managing 
Director

Human 
Resources

Strategic 
Finance        

(incl. ICT)

Corporate 
Costs



2.4 Further details on the variance are shown in the table below:

£000's £000's £000's
Corporate Strategy & Client Services 7,099 7,218 119
Community & Customer Services 4,045 4,166 121
Democracy & Governance 3,359 3,380 20
Regeneration & Development (4,564) (4,887) (323)
Managing Director 252 252 0
Human Resources 588 588 0
Strategic Finance (including ICT) 2,954 2,957 3
Corporate Costs (110) (110) 0
Recharges, capital charges and accounting 
adjustments 2,514 2,514 0

Total 16,138 16,078 (60)

2015/16 
Current 
Budget

2015/16 
Forecast 
Outturn

Variance

2.5 The period 03 favourable variance is £60,000. Those key variances over £20,000 are 
shown below.  

Favourable variances

 £350,000 Increase in commercial property rents (includes Avenue Car Park £242K this 
may be treated as capital in future).

Unfavourable variances

 £116,000 Kerbside Recycling budget removed.
 £64,500 Loss of rent from Property Investment Board disposals.
 £50,000 Increase in net cost of Bed and Breakfast Accommodation for the homeless.
 £50,000 Increase in legal costs for Land Charges litigation. 
 £30,000 Additional cost for Housing Section Head for 6 months.  

2.6 One area which is kept under review is the salary analysis. The following chart shows the 
current estimated year end position.  Further informati
[...]
00)

(4,000)

(2,000)

0 

2,000 

4,000 

6,000 

8,000 

£0
00

's

Current Budget 5,785 (506) 160 (682) (198) (50) (220) (6,324)

Forecast Outturn 5,785 (390) 210 (682) (268) (120) (220) (6,609)

Parks, Street & 
Waste Services

Kerbside 
Recycling 
Income

Homelessness 
Spend (net)

Development 
Control Fee 

Income

Building Control 
Fee Income

Land Charges 
Fee Income

Investment 
Interest

Commercial 
rent income 

5 Debtors

5.1 The total outstanding debt as at 30 June 2015 was £1,606,177. Of the outstanding amount 
77% is less than one month old and it is anticipated that this will be recovered. The total 
amount of debt outstanding is shown below. This identifies that 18% of the outstanding debt 
is over three months old. 

5.2 The significant change being the outstanding debt of the ‘0 – 1 month’ category, which 
shows £1,243,322. This is not a major concern because the majority of the debt in this 
category is for commercial property debtors and we anticipate these debts to be paid in full.

Service Area
No. of 

Invoices
 0 - 1          

Month
 2 - 3         

Months
 4 - 6       

Months
 7 - 9           

Months
 10 - 12 
Months

Over 12 
Months

Instalment 
Plan Grand Total

Corporate Strategy & Client Service 6 77,805           0 0 0 0 0 0 77,805           
Community & Customer Service 702 88,469           14,316 15,078 11,065 8,710 47,659 1,572 186,869         
Democracy and Governance 73 155,670         56 0 -71 110 -8,659 195 147,300         
Regeneration and Development 112 920,608         58,326 20,798 16,680 17,060 142,906 0 1,176,377      
Human Resources 2 400                0 0 0 0 0 0 400                
Strategic Finance 18.00 370                0 0 0 0 17,054 0 17,424           
Grand Total 913 1,243,322 72,698 35,876 27,673 25,880 198,959 1,767 1,606,176

Percentage of Amount Outstanding 77.41% 4.53% 2.23% 1.72% 1.61% 12.39% 0.11% 100.00%

Invoices Oustanding from 1st April 2015 to 30th June 2015



Commercial Property Rents

5.3 The 
[...]
d



6 Creditors

6.1 In period 03, the Council has paid 98.63% of undisputed invoices within 30 days and for the 
year to date is 97.77%.  Under government legislation, invoices not paid within 30 days are 
subject to interest charges (excluding those that are in dispute).  To date the Council has 
not incurred any interest charges.

6.2 A breakdown of payments by department at period 03 is shown in the table below.

Service Area

Corporate Strategy & Client 
Services

Community & Customer Services

Democracy & Governance

Regeneration & Development

Managing Director

Shared Services (including ICT)

Total

100.00 100.00

100.00

98.63

On Time

96.37

128

98.41

98.67

%

Period 03

113 1 112 99.12

67 0 67 100.00

0 128 100.00 98.53

97.58

3 0 3

225 7 218 96.89

97.77

Monthly 
Undisputed 

Invoices Paid
On TimeOn Time

Late PaymentsPayments Payments
Payments

YTD

%

47 47

575

0

583 8

6.3 The number of payments made by BACS for the month was 99.50% and for the year to date 
is 99.39%. This is against a target of 90%.

7 Treasury Management 

7.1 Treasury Management is kept under close review and currently the return on the Council’s    
investments shows an average annualised return of 0.66% against a benchmark rate of 
0.62%. Further information can be found in Appendix 7.

8 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

8.1 The Council’s performance in the collection of Council Tax can be seen in the following 
graph.  This shows that the collection rates for the year are slightly better than the profiled 
target.  Further information can be found in Appendix 8. 



Council Tax Collection Rates 

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

%

2015/16 Actual Target

8.2 The Council’s performance in relation to business rates is shown in the following graph.  
The actual income collected as at 30th June 2015 is 31.7% which is just below the target of 
31.9%. Further information can be found in Appendix 8.  
[...]
y 
only and an accrual to clear.

Parks And Open Spaces 1,089 1,089 267 1,089 0 0 0 The actuals include Veolia invoices up to May only and income/grant not yet received.

Leisure 370 444 104 444 0 0 0

Grants 744 748 168 748 0 0 0

Street Cleansing 1,838 1,855 346 1,855 0 0 0 The actuals include Veolia invoices up to May only and credit note to Herts CC relating to 
2014/15 weedspraying.

Waste And Recycling 1,967 1,967 608 2,083 116 0 116  Kerbside Recycling budget removed. The actuals include Veolia invoices up to May only 
and Herts CC accrual to clear (AFM).                                                                                                                

Partnerships & Performance 522 577 115 577 0 0 0

Total 6,949 7,099 1,685 7,218 119 0 119 

The table below shows at summary service level the original 2015/16 budget, current 2015/16 budget and variances that have occurred in the year to provide a forecast outturn at 30th 
June. The reasons for these variances are shown below. The budgets are for direct expenditure and income only and exclude internal support charges and capital charges.

Corporate Strategy and Client 2015/16 
Original 
Budget

2015/16 
Forecast 
Outturn

2015/16 
Current 
Budget

2015/16 
Actuals to 

Date

2015/16 
Variance 
Current 

Budget to 
Forecast 
Outturn

2015/16 
Forecast 
Variance 
Period 03

2015/16 
Previously 
Reported 
Variances



Reason for variance

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Customer Services 815 837 189 837 0 0 0

Housing 588 687 70 792 104 0 104

Additional recruitment costs for Housing Section Head post £30K. Reduced income for out of hours 
service from Three Rivers District Council £7K as service is no longer used by them. Reduction in 
income from Watford Community Housing Trust for maintaining their tenants' records on the 
housing register £17K as service is no longer used by them. Increase in net cost of Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation for the homeless £50K. The actuals reflec
[...]
1,000
Projects and Programmed Management -1,000,000 0 -1,000,000
Vehicle Replacement -725,000 198,040 198,040 -526,960
Weekly Collection Support - DCLG -193,000 0 -193,000
West Herts Crematorium -50,000 0 -50,000
Revenue Reserves -21,134,000 1,814,910 0 -60,000 1,754,910 -19,379,090

Total Reserves incl GFWB -22,484,000 -20,729,090

FORECAST REVENUE RESERVE BALANCES AT PERIOD 03



Appendix 6
Key Financial Risk Areas 

Comments

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Parks, Street & Waste Services 5,785 5,785 883 5,785 0 0 0 The actuals include Veolia invoices up to May only.

Development Control Fee Income (682) (682) (148) (682) 0 0 0 Fee income is fluctuating and at period 3 it is not clear 
whether the outturn will change.

Building Control Fee Income (198) (198) (77) (268) (70) 0 (70) Increase in fee income.

Land Charges Fee Income (50) (50) (32) (120) (70) 0 (70) Increase in fee income.

Investment Interest (220) (220) (70) (220) 0 0 0 See Appendix 7 - Treasury Management Performance.

Commercial rent income (6,324) (6,324) (1,512) (6,609) (285) 0 (285) Property rents changed - includes Avenue Car Park 
(£242K) and other rent changes (£44K).

Homelessness Spend (net) Net increase in the cost of bed and breakfast 
accommodation.110 210 50 0 50 160 

116 0 116 
Kerbside Recycling budget removed.  Income from Herts 
County Council will not be received until the end of the 
year.                                                                                                             

(506) (11) (390)

160 

Kerbside Recycling Income (506)

2015/16           
Original 
Budget

2015/16           
Forecast 
Outturn

The Council is exposed to risks in certain key areas. These risks include economic conditions, demographics and  dependency on demand. The table below shows those risks that are closely monitored 
each month and the variances between the current budget at period 8 (November) and the forecast outturn at period 03 (June).

2015/16          

[...]
 0 0

WAB949 Oxhey Park 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB950 King George V Playing Field 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB951 Colne River Project 0 60,387 0 60,387 19,115 60,387 0 0 0 0 0

WAB952 Fern Way Play Area Landscaping 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB953 Radlet Road MUGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB954 Knutsford Road 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB958 Local Park Improvements 0 2,244 0 2,244 0 2,244 0 0 0 0 0

WAB960 Wiggenhall Allotments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB961 Cherry Tree Allotments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WAB962 Local Nature Reserves 0 16,978 0 16,978 3,528 16,978 0 0 0 0 0

WAB964 Centennial House Landscaping 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WNC004 Colne Valley Improvments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WNC022 Multi Use Games At Meriden 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WA4900 TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 9,917,570 5,694,591 700,000 16,312,161 2,487,651 16,966,801 0 654,640 654,640 5,136,415 2,154,250

2017/182016/17



Appendix 11

CAPITAL VARIANCES THIS PERIOD

Cost 
Centre Capital Scheme 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Reason for Variance

WAA226 Yanmar Excavator & Trailer 20,177 0 0

WAA227 AS940 Brush Cutter 8,205 0 0

WAA228  2 x Dennis Cylinder Mowers 17,880 0 0

WAA229 Kubota Tractor & Flail 19,100 0 0      Grounds Maintenance purchases funded via 
the vehicle replacement reserve

WAA230 Trimax Pegasus Gang Mower 23,200 0 0

WAA231 Scag V Ride Mower 6,478 0 0

WAA232 Kubota Utility Vehicle 13,800 0 0

WAA233 Large Mechanical Road 
Sweeper 103,000 0 0 Street Cleansing purchase funded via the vehicle 

replacement reserve

WAA198 Meriden Community Centre 
Redevelopments 50,000 0 0 Funding budgeted from the PRG capital grants 

reserve

WAA211 New Market 180,000 0 0 Additional works identified to be completed in the 
current financial year

WAA214 Museum CCTV Intruder 
Alarm System 2,800 0 0 Additional cabling required for alarms

WAA185 Watford Business Park 
Redevelopment 60,000 0 0 Additional consultancy costs incurred regarding 

strategic master plan including regeneration

WAA958 Website Enhancement 150,000
[...]
rd 20,919,140 11,246,239 10,199,824 20,919,140

In Year Receipts + Interest 7,293,900 4,090,000 1,835,000 13,218,900

Used for Financing (as above) (16,966,801) (5,136,415) (2,154,250) (24,257,466)

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 11,246,239 10,199,824 9,880,574 9,880,574




	Agenda
	5 Finance Digest 2015/2016: Period 3



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

2 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair)
Councillor A Joynes (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, S Counter, M Hofman, R Martins and 
T Williams

Also present: Councillor Anne Rindl (For minute item 7 only)

Officers: Acting Head of Finance
Finance Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

7  TRAINING: LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 

The Acting Head of Finance provided an overview of Local Government Finance, 
which explained how the Council was funded.

During, and following, the presentation the officers responded to questions from 
Members.

ACTION – 

that the Acting Head of Finance provide an electronic copy of the 
presentation slides for Panel members.

8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

No apologies had been received from Councillors Derbyshire and Whitman.

9  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

10  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 were submitted and signed.



2

11  FINANCE DIGEST 2015/2016: PERIOD 3 

The Panel received a report on the latest Finance Digest, covering the period to 
the end of June, by the Acting Head of Finance.  This was the first report to the 
Panel for the 2015/16 financial year.

Members reviewed the net revenue spend for the year to date.  The figures 
included some carry forwards from the previous financial year to fund a number 
of agreed initiatives and services.  The Panel noted the favourable variance 
forecast for the end of the year, which was predicted to be £60,000.  This figure 
included a number of key variances, including a one-off payment from the 
Lanchester Community Free School Trust to purchase a 25 year lease on 16 
parking spaces in The Avenue car park.

Councillor Williams asked how this income would be accounted for and, in 
particular, whether it would be divided into 25 instalments covering the life of the 
lease to provide an annual income to the Council.  The Acting Head of Finance 
responded that this had yet to be clarified and he would report back to the Panel.

Looking at the key financial risk areas, the Chair, Councillor Khan, queried the 
downturn in kerbside recycling income.  The Acting Head of Finance reported 
that there had been a widespread reduction in the value of recycling, which 
reflected an over-supply in the market.

The Acting Head of Finance further reported that the Property Investment Board 
had proposed the disposal of some properties in the Council’s portfolio in order 
to increase capital receipts.  This strategy would target higher value properties 
from which rental income was relatively low.  It was requested that the list of 
properties under consideration be circulated to the Panel. 

Councillor Joynes drew attention to the growing problem of providing bed and 
breakfast accommodation for homeless people in the Borough.  The Acting Head 
of Finance agreed that costs in this area were increasing and an additional 
£50,000 had been budgeted in the current financial year. 

Councillor Williams sought clarification on the loss of land charges fee income to 
the Council.  The Acting Head of Finance explained that this related to the 
searches carried out by local authorities when purchasing a property.  The 
legitimacy of the charge for environmental information had been challenged in 
the courts and judged illegal.  Watford Council was now liable to pay litigation 
charges.  The Council had anticipated the ruling and money had been set aside 
to cover this outcome.  However the ruling represented a future loss of income to 
the Council through the removal of this part of the search fees.

Noting that commercial rents provided a valuable source of income to the 
Council, Councillor Counter commented that it was important that rent was 
received promptly.  The Acting Head of Finance agreed and said that the 
majority of commercial property debtors were expected to pay in full and the 
significant outstanding debt statistic (77%) in the 0-1 month category was not of 
concern.



3

Observing that over 18% of outstanding debt was over three months old, 
Councillor Williams asked about the Council’s bad debt policy and, in particular, 
what action the Council took to deal with persistent and long term non-payment.  
The Acting Head of Finance agreed to find out about the Council’s detailed 
policy in this area and send it to the Panel.

On the same issue, the Chair asked if future finance digests from the Acting 
Head of Finance could provide more detailed information on the nature of the 
outstanding invoices.  Currently invoices were listed by service area only.

Councillor Hofman queried whether interest was accrued on debts and, if not, 
whether this was a step that the Council might consider.  The Acting Head of 
Finance stated that interest on debt was not accrued.  Despite the Council’s own 
obligation to pay its creditors within 30 days or incur an 8% interest penalty, it 
pursued a different policy with its debtors.  This included establishing payment 
instalment plans or, where the debt persisted, taking legal action or stopping the 
service altogether.

Commenting on the monthly BACS payments statistics, the Acting Head of 
Finance said that the current target of 90% no longer represented a significant 
challenge and the benchmark would be raised to 98% in future finance digests.

Looking at the council tax collection rates, Councillor Williams requested that 
statistics be provided to show the breakdown by payment method e.g., by 
cheque, direct debit etc.  Direct payments were both cheaper for the Council to 
administer and resulted in higher collection rates.

The Chair asked whether Panel Members were aware of the decent homes 
assistance, which was a type of grant residents could apply for to repair or 
improve privately owned homes.  He encouraged Members to promote this 
service in their wards.

In a further question, the Chair asked the Acting Head of Finance to provide 
information about funding for a community centre project on Tolpits Lane.  This 
did not appear in the community and leisure services statistics.

The Chair thanked the officers for the report and responding to Members’ 
questions.

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel noted the content of the Finance Digest. 

ACTION – Acting Head of Finance

to clarify how the Lanchester Community Free School Trust purchase of 16 
parking spaces would be accounted for over the 25 year lease.



4

to circulate the list of properties for disposal under consideration by the 
Property Investment Board.

to send Members information on the Council’s policy to deal with persistent 
and long term debtors.

to provide more detailed information in future finance digests on the 
outstanding invoices (currently these are listed by service area only).

to include statistics on Council Tax payment methods e.g., by cheque, 
direct debit etc in future finance digests.

to provide further information on a community centre project on Tolpits 
Lane.

12  DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 27 October 2015
 1 December 2015
 13 January 2016
 23 February 2016

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.30 pm


